PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)

S/o Sh. Om Kumar,

V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,

Distt Hoshiarpur-144519.

......Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o SDE, Provincial Sub Division No 3, PWD B&R,

Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.1980 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 25-01-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 27-02-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Taran jeet Singh Arora (SDO) (In Person)9872872745

ORDER: (First Hearing)

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 23.04.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- Written submission by Appellant: An email dated 18.09.2021 is received by the bench of undersigned vide which he has mentioned that no information pertaining to this RTI application is received so far. He further added about his inability to attend this hearing.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Taranjeet Singh Arora stated that a reply pertaining to this RTI application vide letter dated 23.02.2021 and vide letter reference no. 760 has already been sent to the appellant through registered post dated 24.02.2021. The relevant portion of this letter is reproduced below;-

ਹਵਾਲਾ: ਆਪਜੀ ਦਾ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: ਨਿੱਲ ਮਿਤੀ 25/01/2021 ਜੋ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਤੀ 28/01/2021 ਰਾਂਹੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਇਆ

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇਣ ਹਿੱਤ ਲਗਭਗ ਰਕਮੀ 600/– ਰੁਪਏ ਦਾ ਡੀ.ਡੀ. 'ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਪ੍ਰਾਂਤਕ ਮੰਡਲ, ਲੋਕ ਨਿਰਮਾਣ ਵਿਭਾਗ, ਭਵਨ ਤੇ ਮਾਰਗ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ' ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਬਣਾ ਕੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਤਾਂ ਜੋ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ। ਜੇਕਰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਰਕਮੀ 600/– ਤੋਂ ਘੱਟ ਦੀ ਹੋਈ ਤਾਂ ਬਾਕੀ ਰਕਮ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਵਾਪਿਸ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਗੀ ਅਤੇ ਜੇਕਰ ਰਕਮ 600/– ਤੋਂ ਵੱਧ ਹੋਈ ਤਾਂ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਤੋਂ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਜਮ੍ਹਾ ਕਰਵਾਉਣੀ ਪਵੇਗੀ।

Appeal Case No.1980 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

- 4. In the veiw of above this Commission advises the appellant to deposit the requisite amount following which he is to be supplied duly attested copies of the information pertaining to this RTI application.
- 5. To come up on **05.01.2022** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00 am**.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 20.09.2021

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)

S/o Sh. Om Kumar,

V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,

Distt Hoshiarpur-144519.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent O/o SDE, Construction Sub Division No 3, PWD B&R,

Versus

Malout.

First Appellate Authority

O/o XEN, Construction Division PWD B&R,

Sri Muktsar Sahib.

Appeal Case No.1982 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 25-01-2021

PIO replied on :

First appeal filed on 27-02-2021

First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh (Supt.) 9501413399 along with

Sh. Mangaram Garg (AE)

ORDER: (First Hearing)

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 23.04.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

- 2. Written submission by Appellant: An email dated 18.09.2021 is received by the bench of undersigned vide which he has mentioned that no information pertaining to this RTI application is received so far. He further added about his inability to attend this hearing.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Balwinder Singh stated that information pertaining to this RTI application vide letter dated 16.08.2021 and vide letter reference no. 3022 has already been sent to the appellant through registered post dated 17.08.2021.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to point out discrepancies (in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 20 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant.
- 5. To come up on 05.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti) Dated: 20.09.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)

S/o Sh. Om Kumar,

V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,

Distt Hoshiarpur-144519.

......Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o SDE, Construction Sub Division No 2, PWD B&R,

Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R, Faridkot.

Appeal Case No.1986 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 25-01-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 27-02-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Sukhdev Raj (SDC)

ORDER: (First Hearing)

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 23.04.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- Written submission by Appellant: An email dated 18.09.2021 is received by the bench of undersigned vide which he has mentioned that no information pertaining to this RTI application is received so far. He further added about his inability to attend this hearing.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Taranjeet Singh Arora stated that a reply pertaining to this RTI application vide letter dated 01.02.2021 and vide letter reference no. 509 has already been sent to the appellant. The relevant portion of this letter is reproduced below;-

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:- RTI Act.2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ।ਸਮਾਂ 01-04-20219 ਤੋਂ 31-12-2020

ਹਵਾਲਾ:- ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦਾ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਨਿੱਲ ਮਿਤੀ 25-01-2021

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਆਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਾਹੀ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ 51x2=102 ਰੁਪਏ ਦੇ ਪੋਸਟਲ ਆਡਰ ਭੇਜੇ ਜਾਣ ਤਾਂ ਜੋ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ ਜੀ। ਇਹ ਆਪਜੀ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਹਿੱਤ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

Appeal Case No.1986 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

- 4. In the veiw of above this Commission advises the appellant to deposit the requisite amount following which he is to be supplied duly attested copies of the information pertaining to this RTI application.
- 5. To come up on **05.01.2022** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00 am**.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 20.09.2021

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.